202   armed conflict and conflict management, 2019
IV. Armed conflict and peace processes in the Horn of Africa
ian davis
In this section the Horn of Africa is defined as the eight member states of the
Intergovernmental Authority on Development (IGAD)—Djibouti, Eritrea,
Ethiopia, Kenya, Somalia, South Sudan, Sudan and Uganda. These states
are ‘listed among the thirty-five most fragile countries in the World’.1 The
state fragility is derived from a complex mix of limited or uneven access to

continued to suffer from clan-based violence, with weak state security forces
unable to prevent clashes over water and pasture resources. Thus, although
there was a small decrease in the total number of conflict-related fatalities in
2019 compared with the previous three years—and battle-related fatal ities
were at their lowest since 2013 (see table 7.9)—the armed conflict remained
one of the worst in the world.
26 On the tensions between Somalia and Somaliland in 2019, see International Crisis Group,
Somalia–Somaliland: The Perils of Delaying New Talks, Africa Report no. 280 (International Crisis
Group: Brussels, 12 July 2019.
27 On developments in Somalia in 2018, see SIPRI Yearbook 2019, pp. 137–40.
28 Oluoch, F., ‘Amisom ready to withdraw’, East African, 12 Nov. 2018. On developments within
AMISOM in 2018, see SIPRI Yearbook 2019, pp. 169–71.
29 Kishi, R. et al., Year in Review (ACLED: 2 Mar. 2020), p. 54. On the role of women in the insurgency,
see International Crisis Group, ‘Women and al-Shabaab’s insurgency’, Africa Briefing no. 145, 27 June
2019.
30 UN Security Council, ‘Final report of the Panel of Experts on Somalia’, S/2019/858, 1 Nov. 2019,
pp. 5 and 9–12.
Table 7.9. Estimated conflict-related fatalities in Somalia, 2013–19
Event type 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Battles 1 985 2 894 2 786 3 731 2 686 3 034 2 154

81 people.36 A national Defector Rehabilitation Programme aimed at helping
al-Shabab members to disengage, rehabilitate and reintegrate has also failed
to weaken the group.37
31 OCHA (note 14), p. 38. On the impact of climate-related change in livelihood options and migration
in Somalia, see also Eklöw, K. and Krampe, F., ‘Climate-related security risks and peacebuilding in
Somalia’, SIPRI Policy Paper no. 53, Oct. 2019; and Hujale, M., ‘Mogadishu left reeling as conflict and
climate shocks spark rush to capital’, The Guardian, 27 Jan. 2020.
32 Bureau of Investigative Journalism, ‘Somalia: Reported US actions 2019’, [n.d.]; and Schmitt, E.
and Savage, C., ‘Trump administration steps up air war in Somalia’, New York Times, 10 Mar. 2019.
33 Dewan, K. and Dahir, A. H., ‘“We heard it coming”: US lethal operations in Somalia’, TRT World
Research Centre, Sep. 2019; and Amnesty International, ‘The hidden US war in Somalia: Civilian
casualties from air strikes in Lower Shabelle’, Mar. 2019.
34 UN Security Council, ‘Security Council extends mandate of African Union Mission in Somalia,
authorizes troop reduction, unanimously adopting resolution 2472 (2019)’, SC/13828, 31 May 2019.
The joint AU–UN review is contained in UN Security Council, Letter dated 10 May 2019 from the
Secretary-General addressed to the President of the Security Council, S/2019/388, 13 May 2019.
35 See e.g. Al Jazeera, ‘US special forces base, Italian army convoy attacked in Somalia’, 30 Sep. 2019.
36 AFP, ‘Death toll in Somalia bombing climbs to 81: Govt’, News 24, 30 Dec. 2019.
37 Gjelsvik, I. M., ‘Disengaging from violent extremism: The case of al-Shabaab in Somalia’, African
Centre for the Constructive Resolution of Disputes, 24 June 2019.

Somaliland, effectively undermining the federal government’s authority.41
Somalia is scheduled to hold a ‘universal suffrage’ election in 2020 (to
replace the existing clan-based, power-sharing model) for the first time since
the outbreak of the civil war in 1992. With al-Shabab undefeated and Somalia’s
Gulf allies likely to increase their efforts to secure political influences ahead
of the general election, 2020 will be a pivotal year for Somalia.42 The proposed
AMISOM withdrawal adds a further layer of uncertainty.
South Sudan
South Sudan gained independence from Sudan on 9 July 2011 after a 2005
agreement that ended one of Africa’s longest-running civil wars. A UN
peacekeeping mission, the UN Mission in South Sudan (UNMISS), was
established on 8 July 2011. Although a post-independence civil war (2013–15)
was curtailed by a 2015 peace agreement, the legacy of vio lence continued
in the form of an armed conflict waged primarily between two groups—the
Govern ment of South Sudan and its allies, led by President Salva Kiir (an
38 UN Security Council, ‘Report of the Secretary-General on Somalia’, S/2018/411, 2 May 2018.
39 UN Security Council, S/2019/858 (note 30), pp. 21–24.
40 UN Security Council, S/2019/858 (note 30), p. 23; and UN Security Council, ‘Security Council
press statement on terrorist attack in Kismayo, Somalia’, SC/13883, 15 July 2019.
41 Southern, N. P., ‘UAE’s relations with Somalia flounder over Qatar’, Global Risk Insights,

before the 12 November deadline the pre-transitional period was extended
by a further 100 days.46 A UN panel of experts on South Sudan also noted
inconsistent support for the agreement among IGAD and neigh bouring
states, specifically Ethiopia, Kenya, Sudan and Uganda.47
More promising was the reduction in fighting in most parts of the country
as a result of the 2018 ceasefire—as reflected in the lower battle-related
fatalities in 2019 (see table 7.10). Nonetheless, intercommunal violence and
clashes between the government and opposition forces continued in some
areas, mainly in the Central and Western Equatoria and the Upper Nile
43 IGAD, Revitalized Agreement on the Resolution of the Conflict in the Republic of South Sudan
(IGAD: Addis Ababa, 12 Sep. 2018); and Vhumbunu, C. H., ‘Reviving peace in South Sudan through the
Revitalised Peace Agreement: Understanding the enablers and possible obstacles’, African Centre for
the Constructive Resolution of Disputes, 11 Feb. 2019. On developments in South Sudan in 2017–18, see
SIPRI Yearbook 2018, pp. 99–100; and SIPRI Yearbook 2019, pp. 140–43.
44 UN Security Council, ‘Report of the Secretary-General on South Sudan (covering the period from
2 September to 30 November 2018)’, S/2018/1103, 10 Dec. 2018.
45 UN Security Council, ‘Interim report of the Panel of Experts on South Sudan submitted pursuant
to resolution 2471 (2019)’, S/2019/897, 22 Nov. 2019, pp. 8–12; UN Security Council, ‘Situation in South
Sudan’, Report of the Secretary-General, S/2020/145, 26 Feb. 2020, pp. 2–3; and UN Security Council,
‘Situation in South Sudan’, Report of the Secretary-General, S/2019/936, 11 Dec. 2019, pp. 1–3. Also see
Tombe, S., ‘Revitalising the peace in South Sudan: Assessing the state of the pre-transitional phase’,
African Centre for the Constructive Resolution of Disputes, 24 June 2019.
46 UN Security Council, ‘Security Council press statement on South Sudan’, SC/14033, 22 Nov. 2019.
47 UN Security Council, S/2019/897 (note 45), p. 12.

and weak basic services, humanitarian needs in South Sudan remained
exceptionally high in 2019. More than two thirds of the population (about
7.5 million people) were in need of humanitarian assistance, while nearly
4 million South Sudanese remained displaced (about 1.7 million intern ally
displaced and the remainder as refugees outside the country). Unusually
heavy seasonal flooding in 2019 affected more than 900 000 people and
deepened the humanitarian crisis. Food insecurity reached record levels
during 2019.52
48 On the conflict in the Upper Nile, see Crace, J., Displaced and Immiserated: The Shilluk of Upper
Nile in South Sudan’s Civil War, 2014–19 (Small Arms Survey: Sep. 2019).
49 UN Security Council, S/2019/936 (note 45), pp. 7–13; UN General Assembly, ‘Report of the
Commission on Human Rights in South Sudan’, A/HRC/43/56, 31 Jan. 2020; and Austin, R., ‘Rise
in children forced to joint militias raises fresh fears over South Sudan’, The Guardian, 18 Sep. 2019.
On gender commitments and requirements for women’s representation under the 2018 peace
agreement, see UN Security Council, ‘Summary of the meeting of the Informal Expert Group on
Women and Peace and Security on the situation in South Sudan, held on 28 February 2019’, S/2019/232,
13 Mar. 2019.
50 UN Security Council Resolution 2459, 15 Mar. 2019.
51 UN Security Council, S/2019/936 (note 45), p. 15. On developments within UNMISS in 2018,
see SIPRI Yearbook 2019, pp. 167–68. On developments within peace operations more generally, see

sharing agreement.
Armed conflict in Darfur and the drawdown of the United Nations–African
Union Hybrid Operation in Darfur
The power-sharing deal was criticized by the Sudan Revolutionary Front,
an alliance of the largest armed groups in Darfur, and other armed groups
for not giving sufficient attention to achieving peace in Sudan.65 The deal
calls for the newly established Sudanese transitional government to reach a
peace agreement with the armed groups in Darfur and other states within
60 Al Jazeera, ‘African Union lifts suspension of Sudan’, 7 Sep. 2019.
61 Ahmed, N. and Magdy, S., ‘Ex-Sudan strongman al-Bashir gets 2 years for corruption’, Associated
Press, 14 Dec. 2019.
62 OCHA (note 14), p. 40.
63 International Crisis Group, Safeguarding Sudan’s Revolution, Africa Report no. 281 (International
Crisis Group: Brussels, 21 Oct. 2019).
64 For details of the various armed groups in Sudan (as well as Darfurian armed groups in Libya),
see UN Security Council, ‘Final report of the Panel of Experts on the Sudan’, S/2020/36, 14 Jan. 2020,
pp. 15–28.
65 UN Security Council, ‘Special report of the Chairperson of the African Union Commission and
the Secretary-General of the United Nations on the African Union-United Nations Hybrid Operation in
Darfur’, S/2019/816, 15 Oct. 2019, p. 2.
sub-saharan africa  213
six months. The first round of meetings took place in Juba, South Sudan,
in October 2019.66 A second round of talks began on 10 December and a
framework agreement on the issues to be discussed in future direct talks

drawdown could proceed, albeit gradually.70 However, in June 2019 UN
human rights officials and human rights groups reported a deterioration in
human rights in Darfur, with increased reports of killing, abduction, sexual
violence and other abuses.71 This led the AU Peace and Security Council to
call for the remaining AU–UN peacekeepers to be consolidated until the
situation stabilized.72
On 27 June 2019 the UN Security Council voted to pause the drawdown
until 31 October 2019, pending a fresh AU–UN assessment of the situation.73
In its October 2019 report the assessment team found that the security
situ ation in Darfur remained volatile, but largely unchanged from the May
66 UN Security Council, S/2020/36 (note 64), pp. 7–8.
67 Sudan Tribune, ‘Sudan, armed groups sign framework agreement for peace in Darfur’,
29 Dec. 2019.
68 For UNAMID-related developments in 2018, see SIPRI Yearbook 2019, pp. 168–69.
69 UN Security Council, ‘African Union–United Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur’, Report of the
Secretary-General, S/2019/305, 10 Apr. 2019, p. 1.
70 UN Security Council, ‘Special report of the Chairperson of the African Union Commission and
the Secretary-General of the United Nations on the strategic assessment of the African Union–United
Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur’, S/2019/445, 30 May 2019, pp. 2, 17.
71 OCHA, ‘Briefing to the Security Council on Sudan by Andrew Gilmour, Assistant Secretary-
General for Human Rights, New York, 14 June 2019’, 14 June 2019; Amnesty International, ‘Sudan:
Fresh evidence of government-sponsored crimes in Darfur shows drawdown of peacekeepers
premature and reckless’, 11 June 2019; and Henry, J., ‘Sudan’s transition hasn’t ended abuses in Darfur’,